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For the year ended 30 June 2025

For and on behalf of the Board:

George Bridgewater Meg Matthews

Executive Board Chair Executive Board Member 

30 September 2025 30 September 2025

Halberg Foundation

Directors' report

The Executive Board has the pleasure of presenting the financial report of the Halberg Foundation, 

incorporating the financial statements and statement of service performance for the year ended 30 June 

2025.

The Executive Board of the Halberg Foundation authorised this financial report on pages 5 to 25 for 

issue on the date noted below.
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Notes 2025 2024

Revenue

Revenue from non-exchange transactions - other 4 2,858,781         2,797,418 

Revenue from non-exchange transactions - bequests 4 207,223              10,000 

Revenue from exchange transactions 4 551,483            504,646 

Total revenue 3,617,487 3,312,064

Expenses

Disability sport - delivery 1,555,511         1,538,999 

Disability sport - activity fund 213,961            212,276 

Occupancy, depreciation and administration 488,522            482,681 

Marketing & communication 85,660              55,872 

Function & events expenses 724,439            669,062 

Function & events support 139,670            155,059 

Fundraising & sponsorship 249,074            204,463 

Total expenses 3,456,837 3,318,412

Surplus/(Deficit) before finance income            160,650               (6,348)

Finance income 147,218            142,803 

Fair value gain on investments 132,960            119,652 

Surplus for the year            440,828            256,107 

Other comprehensive revenue and expenses                       -                        -  

Total comprehensive income and expenditure for the year            440,828            256,107 

The notes to the Financial Statements form part of and are to be read in conjunction with this statement.

Halberg Foundation

Statement of Comprehensive Income and Expenditure for the year ended 30 June 2025
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Contributed 

capital

Restricted equity 

reserve

Accumulated 

revenue and 

expense

Total

Balance 1 July 2023             1,000,000             1,965,316                 714,097              3,679,413 

Total comprehensive revenue and expense for the year                          -                            -                   256,107                 256,107 

Transfers to/from accumulated revenue and expense                          -                 (216,324)                 216,324                           -   

Balance 30 June 2024             1,000,000             1,748,992              1,186,528              3,935,520 

Balance 1 July 2024             1,000,000             1,748,992              1,186,528              3,935,520 

Total comprehensive revenue and expense for the year                          -                            -                   440,828                 440,828 

Transfers to/from accumulated revenue and expense                          -                 (206,917)                 206,917                           -   

Balance 30 June 2025             1,000,000             1,542,075              1,834,273              4,376,348 

The notes to the Financial Statements form part of and are to be read in conjunction with this statement.

Halberg Foundation

Statement of Changes in Net Assets / Equity for the year ended 30 June 2025
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Notes 2025 2024

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6            223,428            167,858 

Term deposits 7            900,000            900,000 

Receivables from exchange and non-exchange transactions 8            244,126              35,656 

Accrued revenue 8            137,359            330,087 

Total current assets         1,504,913         1,433,601 

Non-current assets

Investment in Halberg Endowment Fund 14            500,000            300,000 

Related party receivable 16         1,348,386         1,257,644 

Investments 9         1,543,460         1,410,500 

Property, plant and equipment 10            102,152              87,501 

Total non-current assets         3,493,998         3,055,645 

TOTAL ASSETS         4,998,911         4,489,246 

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Payables from exchange transactions 11            212,680            152,650 

Non-exchange liabilities 12            351,693            341,840 

Employee benefit liability 13              58,190              59,236 

Total current liabilities            622,563            553,726 

TOTAL LIABILITIES            622,563            553,726 

NET ASSETS         4,376,348         3,935,520 

EQUITY

Contributed capital 19         1,000,000         1,000,000 

Accumulated revenue and expense         1,834,273         1,186,528 

Restricted equity reserve         1,542,075         1,748,992 

TOTAL EQUITY         4,376,348         3,935,520 

George Bridgewater Meg Matthews

Executive Board Chair Executive Board Member

30 September 2025

Halberg Foundation

Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2025

The notes to the Financial Statements form part of and are to be read in conjunction with this statement.

30 September 2025
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Notes 2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities

Proceeds from grants, donations and other non-exchange revenue          3,100,888        2,714,355 

Proceeds from ticket sales and other exchange revenue             551,483           597,867 

Payments to suppliers and employees         (3,151,205)       (3,014,567)

Grants distributed            (246,975)          (215,184)

Net cash generated by operating activities             254,191             82,471 

Cash flows from investing activities 

Finance income               48,717             50,700 

Additional investment in Halberg Endowment Fund            (200,000)                      -  

Investments in term deposits                        -           (300,000)

Payments for property, plant and equipment              (47,338)            (25,556)

Net cash used by investing activities            (198,621)          (274,856)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents               55,570          (192,385)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 6             167,858           360,243 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 6             223,428           167,858 

The notes to the Financial Statements form part of and are to be read in conjunction with this statement.

Halberg Foundation

Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30 June 2025
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·          Whether the investment in Halberg Endowment Fund is impaired

(b) Measurement basis

Halberg Foundation

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

1. General information

Halberg Foundation (“the Foundation”) is a registered charity under the Charities Act 2005 and is domiciled in 

Auckland, New Zealand. The Foundation is a public benefit entity for the purposes of financial reporting in 

accordance with the Financial Reporting Act (2013).

The Halberg Foundation was set up in 1963 by Sir Murray Halberg for the benefit of children with disabilities. The 

purpose of the Foundation is to pay or apply in New Zealand the income and the capital of the Foundation in such 

amounts, at such times, and subject to such terms and conditions, as the Executive Board may decide for the 

benefit, education, advancement in life, or personal support in any way whatsoever of children with disabilities 

(including, without limitation, to enhance the lives of physically disabled younger New Zealanders by enabling them to 

participate in sport and recreation). 

(a) Statement of compliance

The financial report has been prepared in accordance with New Zealand Generally Accepted Accounting Practice 

(“NZ GAAP”). The Foundation qualified as a Tier 2 reporting entity in prior reporting periods due to having between 

$2m and $30m of annual operating expenditure. In FY25 the bounds for Tier 2 PBE's were updated to entities with 

between $5m and $33m operating expenditure, resulting in the Foundation falling outside the bounds of Tier 2, 

therefore being reclassified to Tier 3. While the Foundation now qualifies as a Tier 3 reporting entity for the current 

reporting period, it has elected to continue to report under the Tier 2 framework. The Foundation continues to comply 

with Public Benefit Entity Accounting Standards Reduced Disclosure Requirements ("PBE Standards RDR") as 

appropriate for Tier 2 not-for-profit public benefit entities, for which all reduced disclosure regime exemptions have 

been adopted. 

This financial report was authorised for issue by the Executive Board on 30 September 2025.

The purpose of the Foundation is to enhance the lives of physically disabled New Zealanders by enabling them to 

participate in sport and recreation.

2. Basis for preparation

The Foundation is required by it's Trust Deed and the Charities Act 2005 to prepare general purpose financial 

statements.

The preparation of the financial report requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that 

affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. 

Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are 

recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

Judgements made in applying accounting policies that have had the most significant effects on the amounts 

recognised in the financial report include the following:

·          Revenue recognition – non-exchange revenue (conditions vs. restrictions)

(c) Use of judgements and estimates

The financial report has been prepared on a historical cost basis and are presented in New Zealand dollars ($).

·          Whether there is control over an investee
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Halberg Foundation

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Statement of Service Performance

The financial report is presented in New Zealand dollars ($), which is the entity’s functional currency.  All financial 

information presented in New Zealand dollars has been rounded to the nearest dollar.

Stipulations that are ‘conditions’ specifically require the Foundation to return the funds received if they are not utilised 

in the way stipulated. Stipulations that are ‘restrictions’ do not specifically require the Foundation to return the funds 

received if they are not utilised in the way stipulated.

Revenue is recognised when any conditions attached to the sponsorship, donation, fundraiser, or grant have been 

complied with.  Where there are unfulfilled conditions attached to the sponsorship, donation, fundraiser, or grant, the 

amount relating to the unfulfilled condition is recognised as a liability and released to revenue as the conditions are 

fulfilled. 

The recognition of non-exchange revenue from sponsorships, donations, fundraisers, bequests and grants depends 

on the nature of any stipulations attached to the funds received. 

(a) Revenue

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in this financial report 

and have been applied consistently by the Foundation.

Revenue is recognised when the amount of revenue can be measured reliably and it is probable that economic 

benefits will flow to the Foundation.  Revenue is measured at the fair value of consideration received or receivable.

Revenue from non-exchange transactions

Non-exchange transactions are those where the Foundation receives an inflow of resources (i.e. cash and other 

tangible or intangible items) but provides no (or nominal) direct consideration in return. This includes revenue from 

grants, donations, fundraisers, and sponsorships. No revenue is recognised for services or donations-in-kind. 

(c) Use of judgements and estimates (continued)

In preparing the Foundation's statement of service performance on pages 21 to 26, management has made 

judgements in relation to which measures and indicators best reflect the achievement status of our performance of 

the Foundation’s purpose to enhance the lives of physically disabled young people through sport and recreation and 

contribute towards specific key priorities and objectives.

The performance measures related to our key services and are designed to inform on our key priorities of 

opportunity, social inclusion, training and equip, and for purpose organisation. It must be noted, that through this 

process management decided not to report against all objectives and measures that contribute to the outcome of the 

Foundation’s services because, at this time, outputs for these measures are not easily available.

Sponsorships, donations, fundraisers, bequests and grants

(d) Functional and presentation currency
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Halberg Foundation

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Fundraising revenue includes revenue received from organised events.

Bequests

Grants 

(d) Investment in Halberg Endowment Fund

The investment in the Fund is recognised as a non-cash generating asset and is stated at the recoverable amount.  

The investment in the Fund is assessed for indicators of impairment at least annually.

(c) Cash and cash equivalents

Revenue received from events is recognised in surplus or deficit when the event occurs. Amounts received in 

advance for events held in future are recognised as a liability until such time as the event occurs. It is measured at 

the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

If no conditions are attached to the sponsorship, donation, fundraiser, or grant, revenue is recognised when the 

money is received. 

Sponsorships

Sponsorship revenue includes revenue from partners. 

Donations 

Donations include donations from general public and other organisations. 

Fundraising revenue

Bequests include donations from a deceased estate.

Revenue from exchange transactions consists of ticket proceeds and other revenue. Ticket proceeds is earned from 

selling seats to the annual Halberg Awards and other events. 

Grants includes grants from Sport NZ, charitable organisations, Ministry of Youth Development and other 

businesses.

Revenue from exchange transactions 

During the year ended 30 June 2016 the Foundation contributed $300,000 towards the establishment of the Halberg 

Endowment Fund ("the Fund"). The Foundation has control over the Fund as the Executive Board of the Foundation 

appoints the Fund's Board of Trustees. 

During the year ended 30 June 2025 the Foundation made an additional $200,000 of contributions towards the 

Halberg Endowment Fund.

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and in bank deposits.

Finance income is earned on short term deposits held with Westpac and recognised on an accrual basis using the 

effective interest method.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Finance income 
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Halberg Foundation

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

50%

30 - 50%

25%

   Office fit out 10%

13 - 30%

20 - 67%

20%

Diminishing value 

Diminishing value 

Diminishing value 

Straight line

(g) Non-exchange liabilities

Non-exchange liabilities relate to grants, donations, and sponsorships received to which there are stipulated 

conditions attached. Non-exchange revenue in relation to this balance is recognised at the point–in-time as each 

stipulated condition is satisfied.

Payables from exchange transactions and other accounts payable are recognised when the Foundation becomes 

obliged to make future payments resulting from the purchase of goods and services.

Motor vehicles 

Office equipment

Items of property plant and equipment are initially measured at cost, except those acquired through non-exchange 

transactions which are instead measured at fair value at date of acquisition.

All of the Foundation’s items of property, plant and equipment are subsequently measured in accordance with the 

cost model, being cost (or fair value for items acquired through non-exchange transactions) less accumulated 

depreciation and impairment. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment (calculated as the difference between the 

net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognised in surplus or deficit.

   Laptops and tablets

Depreciation is based on the cost of an asset less its residual value. Depreciation is recognised in surplus or deficit 

on a diminishing value basis over the estimated useful life an item of property, plant and equipment. The 

depreciation rates are:

   Projectors

Computer equipment

Diminishing value 

Diminishing value 

Diminishing value 

(f) Payables from exchange transactions

   Furniture

   Other equipment 

   Networking equipment

   Accessories

(e) Property, plant & equipment
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Halberg Foundation

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investment portfolio 

Represent highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into a known amount of cash with an insignificant risk 

of changes in value, with maturities of 3 months or less.  

Where the terms of the arrangement are not SPPI then the instruments are classified at fair value through surplus or 

deficit. 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, 

and only when, the Foundation has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to 

realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

Loans, receivables and term deposits

These are measured initially at fair value which is normally the transaction price (the fair value of the consideration 

given or received). The Foundation’s management model is to hold Receivables & Term Deposits (Financial Assets) 

in order to collect contractual cash flows. Where the terms of the arrangements are solely payments of principal 

(SPPI) and interest on the principal amount outstanding, those assets are classified and subsequently measured at 

amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment. 

(h) Financial instruments

The Foundation initially recognises financial instruments when the Foundation becomes a party to the contractual 

provisions of the instrument. 

Financial liabilities

These are payables and grants approved but not yet paid. Are measured initially at fair value which is normally the 

transaction price (the fair value of the consideration given or received). Financial liabilities classified as amortised 

cost are non-derivative financial liabilities that are not classified as fair value through surplus or deficit financial 

liabilities.

These represent equity instruments and debt instruments. The equity investments are mandatorily classified and 

measured at fair value through surplus or deficit. As the debt instruments have a held for trading management model 

they also have the same, fair value through surplus or deficit treatment. 

The Foundation has determined that the applicable charges for expected credit loss (impairment) is not material. The 

effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts excluding expected credit 

losses, through the expected life of the instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying 

amount of the instrument on initial recognition.

The Foundation derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or 

it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and 

rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. The Foundation derecognises a financial liability when its 

contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled, or expire. 
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Halberg Foundation

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

There have been no new accounting policies that were adopted in the current year.

The Activity Fund is a grants programme that helps physically disabled young New Zealanders to overcome financial 

barriers that prevent them from participating in sport and recreation. The Activity Fund is generously supported 

primarily by the Eagles Golfing Society.

(l) Activity Fund

(i) Goods and Services Taxation (GST)

This financial report has been prepared on a GST exclusive basis of accounting with the exception of receivables 

and payables.  

(j) Operating leases

When preparing this financial report, management has made an assessment of the Foundation's ability to continue 

as a going concern. They have concluded there were no events that cast significant doubt on the Foundation's ability 

to continue as a going concern, on the basis there is continued support from key funders. Therefore, this financial 

report has been prepared on a going concern basis.

Payments made under operating leases are recognised in surplus or deficit on a straight-line basis over the term of 

the lease.

(k) Income tax

No income taxation is payable by the Foundation in terms of Section 61 of the Income Tax Act 2007 which exempts 

charitable trusts.

(m) Changes in accounting policies

(n) Going concern

14



Halberg Foundation

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

4. Revenue 

Revenue earned from non-exchange and exchange transactions is detailed below:

Non-exchange revenue 2025 2024

Sponsorship 497,835 489,500

Donations 506,384 494,551

Bequests 207,223 10,000               

Fundraising revenue 277,013 298,251

Grants 1,488,926 1,414,343

Government grants 88,623 100,773

3,066,004 2,807,418

Exchange revenue

Ticket proceeds 492,621 432,544

Other revenue 58,862 72,102

551,483 504,646

5. Fees paid to auditors

Fees were paid to Deloitte Limited as follows

2025 2024

Audit of financial report (pro-bono)                         -                          -  

Assurance engagement for NZ Community Trust funding 1,500 1,500

Other services - compilation of the financial report 6,000 4,875

6. Cash and cash equivalents

2025 2024

Cash at bank 223,428 167,858

7. Term deposits

Short-term deposits 900,000 900,000

There are four term deposits at year-end; one for $200,000 which accrues interest at 4% with maturity date of 5 

March 2026, one for $400,000 which accrues interest at 4% with maturity date of 8 March 2026, one for $200,000 

which accrues interest at 4.80% with maturity date of 11 August 2025, and one for $100,000 which accrues interest 

at 5.15% with maturity date 10 July 2025. (2024: four term deposits at year-end; one for $200,000 which accrued 

interest at 6.05% with maturity date of 5 December 2024, one for $400,000 which accrues interest at 6.05% with 

maturity date of 8 December 2024, one for $200,000 which accrues interest at 6.10% with maturity date of 11 August 

2024, and one for $100,000 which accrues interest at 4.20% with maturity date 10 July 2024.)
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8. Receivables from exchange and non-exchange transactions

Receivables from exchange and non-exchange transactions are as detailed below:

2025 2024

Trade receivables 199,094 14,803

GST receivable 45,032 20,853

          244,126             35,656 

Trade receivables recognised in respect of exchange revenue are $11,894 (2024: $14,342)

Accrued non-exchange revenue are as detailed below:

2025 2024

Accrued revenue 129,272 322,000

Accrued interest 8,087               8,087 

          137,359           330,087 

9. Investments

2025 2024

Investment portfolio 1,543,460        1,410,500 

Halberg Foundation

The fair value of investments is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value of financial instruments traded in active 

markets is based on quoted market prices at the reporting date. The fair value of units held by the Foundation in managed 

investment funds is determined by reference to published bid prices at the close of business on the reporting date being 

the redemption price established by the underlying investment fund managers.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025
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10. Property, plant and equipment

Cost
 Computer 

Equipment 

 Office 

Equipment 

 Motor 

Vehicles  
 Total 

Balance 1 July 2023 156,301 96,369 4,256 256,927

Additions 6,336 19,220                      -              25,556 

Reclassification                      -             (26,715)             26,715                      -  

Disposals            (47,795)              (9,517)              (4,256)            (61,568)

Balance 30 June 2024           114,843             79,357             26,715           220,915 

Balance 1 July 2024           114,843             79,357             26,715           220,915 

Additions             41,874               5,464                     -               47,338 

Balance 30 June 2025           156,717             84,821             26,715           268,253 

Accumulated Depreciation
 Computer 

Equipment 

 Office 

Equipment 

 Motor 

Vehicles  
 Total 

Balance 1 July 2023             97,030             43,773               4,256           145,059 

Depreciation expense for the year             33,314             10,770                     -               44,083 

Reclassification                     -              (10,686)             10,686                      -  

Accumulated depreciation on disposals            (46,949)              (4,523)              (4,256)            (55,728)

Balance 30 June 2024             83,394             39,334             10,686           133,414 

Balance 1 July 2024             83,394             39,334             10,686           133,414 

Depreciation expense for the year             22,021               5,323               5,343             32,687 

Balance 30 June 2025           105,415             44,657             16,029           166,101 

Net Book Value
 Computer 

Equipment 

 Office 

Equipment 

 Motor 

Vehicles  
 Total 

Balance 30 June 2024             31,449             40,023             16,029             87,501 

Balance 30 June 2025             51,302             40,164             10,686           102,152 

Halberg Foundation

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025
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11. Payables from exchange transactions 

Payables from exchange transactions are as detailed below:

2025 2024

Trade payables and credit cards             190,983               94,999 

Accrued expenses               21,697               57,651 

            212,680             152,650 

12. Non-exchange liabilities

Non-exchange liabilities are detailed below:

2025 2024

Deferred revenue from grants             296,947             254,080 

Activity Fund grants approved not yet paid               54,746               87,760 

            351,693             341,840 

13. Employee benefits

14. Investment in Halberg Endowment Fund 

2025 2024

            300,000             300,000 

Transfer             200,000                       -  

            500,000             300,000 

15. Operating lease commitments

2025 2024

Not later than one year             108,337             125,627 

Later than one year and not later than five years             105,945             190,726 

Total non-cancellable operating lease payments             214,282             316,353 

Halberg Foundation

The liabilities recognised for employee benefits comprises annual leave totalling $58,190 (2024: $59,236).

The future non-cancellable minimum lease payments of operating leases as lessee at reporting date are detailed in 

the table below:

As the total net assets of the Endowment Fund exceeds the investment amount, no impairment has been identified 

in the current year.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

Opening balance

Closing balance
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Halberg Foundation

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

16. Related party transactions

Related party transactions

2025 2024

Administration fee               10,000               10,000 

Interest on related party receivable               90,742               84,016 

Expenses on behalf                    620                 2,167 

Related party balances

2025 2024

Related Party Receivable          1,348,386          1,257,644 

Trade Receivables               11,894               12,298 

Key Management Personnel Remuneration 

The Group classifies its key management personnel in the following classes:

Executive Board

Senior Management

The Executive Board members are not paid an annual fee.

2025 2025 2024 2024

Remuneration FTEs Remuneration FTEs

$651,243 5.00 $620,579 4.83

The Senior Management members are employed as employees on normal employment terms and are responsible 

for reporting to the Board.

Senior Management

Halberg Foundation is the controlling entity of the Halberg Endowment Fund ('the Fund"). Transactions for the year 

include the following: 

Income/(Expense)

Receivable/(Payable)

On the 1st of March 2022, Halberg Foundation transferred $1,180,000 to Halberg Endowment Fund for investment 

purchase. This loan was not repayable for three years following the date of advance. Since 1 March 2025 a 

repayment up to a maximum of $250,000 per annum can be demanded by the Foundation. During the year ended 

30 June 2025, no amount was called upon by Halberg Foundation and no repayment schedule is currently in place. 

Currently, there is no intention to call upon the loan in the next 12 months. Interest is accrued annually in arrears on 

the outstanding loan balance on 30 June each year which is calculated as the annual return less 1% (net of 

investment fees). The annual return for FY25 was 8.69%, therefore the Foundation has recorded an interest 

revenue of $90,742 (7.69% of the loan at balance date). The loan amount will also reduce by the value of any grants 

made by the Endowment Fund to Halberg Foundation.

During the year grants were received from Snow Sports New Zealand and Vulcan Steel Limited. Expenses of 

$8,000 were paid by the Halberg Foundation in respect to the Sports NZ Adaptative Festival, which was provided in 

partnership with Snow Sports New Zealand. Certain members of the Executive Board are also directors at these 

organisations.
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Halberg Foundation

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025

17. Contingent assets

18. Contingent liabilities and commitments 

19. Contributed capital 

20. Other equity reserves

21. Events subsequent to reporting date

As at 30 June 2025 there are no contingent assets (2024: nil).

As at 30 June 2025 contingent liabilities are nil (2024: nil) and commitments are nil (2024: nil).

Contributed capital consists of funds contributed with the establishment of the Halberg Foundation and is classified 

as net assets/equity. 

There have been no events subsequent to balance date which would have a material effect on the financial report. 

This balance represents the unexpended balance of funds received from donors for restricted purposes.
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Statement of Service Performance 
 
Statement of Compliance 
 
This Statement of Service Performance is prepared for the year ended 30 June 2025. This statement was
authorised by the Executive Board on 30 September 2025.
 
The Statement of Service Performance has been prepared in accordance with Tier 2 PBE financial 
reporting standards, which have been applied consistently throughout the period and complies with 
New Zealand generally accepted accounting practice (NZ GAAP). 
 
Who we are, what we do and why we exist? 
 
Established in 1963 by Olympic Legend, Sir Murray Halberg ONZ, MBE, the Halberg Foundation is a New 
Zealand charitable organisation driven by the belief that every individual, regardless of their ability, 
should enjoy equal opportunities to enrich their lives through sports and recreation.  For 60 years, we 
have worked towards transforming Sir Murray’s vision into a reality for physically disabled young people 
in New Zealand.  
 
Halberg’s core work centres around Halberg Club, Halberg Train and the ISPS Handa Halberg Awards. 
Young people with physical disabilities and their whanau are at the centre of a vibrant and supporting 
community. 
 
Halberg Train: Our Advisers, positioned across New Zealand, offer guidance and information for families, 
teachers, and sports facilitators about how Halberg can support and enable physical activity 
opportunities.  We offer inclusion trainings and wrap around support for organisations to improve their 
inclusive capability.  
 
Halberg Club: Includes the Activity Fund which helps to remove financial obstacles to participating in 
sport and recreational activities through lessons, equipment, or assistance during school camps.  The 
Youth Council champion inclusivity and strive to eliminate barriers and advocate for equality in sports 
and recreation for all. 
 
Halberg also offers the Halberg Games, a multi-day sporting festival designed exclusively for physically 
disabled and visually impaired young people between the ages of eight and twenty-one.  This event 
offers participants the opportunity to compete against peers with similar impairments and pursue their 
sports-related dreams.  
 
ISPS Handa Halberg Awards:  functions as our flagship fundraising event.  This annual event is a 
celebration of sporting excellence, honouring the remarkable achievements of our country’s elite 
athletes on the world stage. 
 
Our vision is that all young people with physical disabilities have equal access to sport and recreation.  
 
Our purpose is bringing about moments of joy. 
 
How we generate income? 
We sustain our efforts through the generous support of our sponsors, partners and funders, we can 
continue this important work. 
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Who are our key stakeholders? 
 
The Foundation’s key stakeholders have been identified as (but not limited to): 
 

· Young people and their families 
· Participants 
· Youth Council 
· Sponsors 
· Sport Organisations 
· Education providers 
· Partners: and 
· Funding providers.  

 
Key judgements:  
 
In developing the statement of service performance information for the period ending 30 June 2025,  
management have made key judgements regarding the information to be presented.  
 
The key judgements include: 
 

· An evaluation of what information is most appropriate and meaningful to users and 
stakeholders when assessing performance against the Foundation’s purpose and objectives.  

 
· An appropriate balance between providing comprehensive information on the Foundation’s 

service performance and ensuring the report is concise and focused.  
 

· Consistent presentation and disclosure of performance information, to facilitate meaningful 
comparisons overtime.  Allowing users to evaluate changes and trends in service performance 
effectively. 

 
To enhance transparency, disclosure of relevant assumptions, estimates and limitations have been 
included within the report. 
 
What we intend to achieve in broad terms over the medium to long term and how did we go about 
doing this? 
 
The Halberg Foundation works to fulfil its vision and mission through three key strategies: 
 

1. Inclusion education – providing easily accessible digital courses and resources. 
 

2. Participation - educating and increasing the capability of sports, recreation and education 
sectors in inclusiveness. 

 
3. Youth - strengthening our relationship with youth. 
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Objective 1 – Inclusion Education 
 
We deliver inclusion education to Schools, Clubs, Regional Sport Trusts, and National Sport Organisations 
to name a few. This is delivered in a mix of formats and styles tailored to the organisation’s 
requirements. 
 
The aim of the course is to increase knowledge and skills of teachers and sport deliverers to give them 
the confidence and resources to deliver quality sporting opportunities to all. 
 
We utilise digital systems and technologies to distribute inclusion training resources nationally, as well as 
improving the end user experience using the organisation website and online 
application/registration/forms and portals. 
 

Performance 
measure 

Key measure 2025 2024 Commentary 

Delivery of inclusion 
training 

A: Number of unique 
trainings 

173 152 The Foundation defines 
inclusion training as a delivery 
of training in a mix of formats 
to an organisation.  

Attendees feel 
confident post-
training to practice 
and action 
inclusivity 

Average survey scores 
from attendees: 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A: immediately after 
inclusion training 
  
  

  
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

91.5% 
Satisfactory  

 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

92.7% 
Satisfactory  
 
 
 
 
 

Participants were asked to 
score the training on a scale of 
1-10 for the following 
question: 
I feel more confident in 
delivering physical activity to 
disabled Tamariki and 
Rangatahi. A score over 7 is 
considered satisfactory.  
 
 
1,639 attendees were 
surveyed (2024: 1,189) 
with a response rate of 19.3% 
(2024: 21.95%) 
 
 

 
  

23



Objective 2 – Participation 
 
At a national and regional level, we are working with sports codes, recreation providers and education 
institutions to increase their ability to include physically disabled tamariki and rangatahi in their activity, 
this is outworked with practical support by regional staff.  
 
We measure this objective through the participation and opportunities provided through the Halberg 
Activity Fund, the Halberg Games and regional events. 
 

Performance 
measure 

Key measure 2025 2024 Commentary 

Participation and 
opportunities 
provided from 
the Halberg 
Activity Fund 

A: Number of grants 
approved from the 
activity fund 
  
B: % of funds allocated 
to continuation of 
support 
  
C: % of funds allocated 
to new activity 
opportunities 
   

344 
 
 
 

64.8% 
 
 
 

35.2% 
 
 

 

319 
 
 
 

71.5% 
 
 
 

28.5% 
 
 
 

The Foundation defines new 
activity opportunities as an activity 
that a young person has never 
participated in before. 

Participation and 
opportunities 
provided during 
the Halberg 
Game events 

A: Number of Halberg 
participants recorded. 
 

i. National 
Games 

 
ii. South 

Games 
  
B: Average number of 
opportunities provided 
during the events  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 

226 
 
 

71 
 
 

5.8 at the 
national 

event 
 

5.1 (South 
Games)  

 
 

 
 
 

218 
 
 

n/a 
 
 

7.06 
 
 

n/a 
 

Halberg Games data includes 
registered numbers for the 2025 
National Games and 2024 South 
Games.  South games are held 
biennially. 
 

The group defines opportunities 
provided as number of activities 
that a young person participated in 
at the games. Based on the data we 
collect at the events; we have 
averaged the number of sport 
registrations per athlete to 
calculate an average number of 
activities per athlete at the event 
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Participation and 
opportunities 
provided during 
regional events  

A: Number of regional 
events provided 
 
 
B: Average number of 
attendees/or number 
of participants 
  
 

17 
 

 
 
 

31 
 
 
 
 

17 
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Regional events data includes 
registered participants at regional 
have a go days. 
 
 
 

Disability Sport 
Expense to 
Relevant Non-
Exchange 
Revenue 

Calculated percentage 80% n/a This measure demonstrates our 
commitment to applying non-
exchange revenue directly toward 
maximising the reach and impact of 
community initiatives, including 
youth grants, inclusion training, and 
regional sports days. 
Importantly, Disability Sport 
Expense includes both delivery 
costs, activity fund expenses and 
Halberg Games expenses , ensuring 
a more complete picture of 
investment in inclusive sport. 
 
For this metric, Non-Exchange 
Revenue refers specifically to funds 
raised through community 
fundraising efforts, philanthropic 
grants, and government support—
highlighting the vital role these 
sources play in enabling 
meaningful, grassroots sport 
experiences. This excludes non-
exchange revenue from bequests 
and Halberg Awards sponsorship.  
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Objective 3 – Youth 
We recognise that connection with all our young people and their whānau is critical to our work, 
ensuring that they are at the centre.  A key part of this connection is our Youth Council, who provide 
insight and ideas to drive programmes and work forward. 
As our primary cohort is aged between 5 and 21, it is imperative that we continue to invest in and find 
new young people and families to support. 
 
In addition to growing our cohort, we are an organisation who needs to understand what our cohort 
need and want from their physical activity. We outwork this through facilitating a Youth Council, 10 
disabled young people from around New Zealand who help to direct and define aspects of the work we 
do.  
 

 
 
 

Performance 
measure 

Key measure 2025 2024 Commentary 

Youth and family 
outreach 

Number of new 
participants that interact 
with the Halberg 
Foundation 

276 212 We collect data on all our 
young people, through event 
registrations, activity fund 
applications, and adviser staff 
interactions. New participants 
are identified by the creation 
date in our internal database 
as well as a lack of recorded 
prior engagements 

Understanding our 
youth through the 
Youth Council 
facilitation 

A: Average tenure of the 
Halberg Foundation Youth 
Council.   
 
B: Youth Council 
attendance at national 
events  
 
C: Number of Hui this 
year 

2.1 years 
 

 
 

10 
 
 

12 
 

 
 

 

2.3 years 
 
 
 

7 
 
 

11 

Currently, young people are 
only eligible between the ages 
of 17 – 21 to join the Youth 
Council. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Executive Board of Halberg Foundation  

Opinion We have audited the financial report of Halberg Foundation (the ‘entity’), which comprise the 
financial statements on pages 5 to 20, and the service performance information on pages 21 to 26. 
The complete set of financial statements comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 June 
2025, and the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense, the statement of changes in net 
assets/equity, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial 
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory 
information.   

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report presents fairly, in all material respects: 

• the financial position of the entity as at 30 June 2025, and its financial performance and cash 
flows for the year then ended; and 

• the service performance for the year ended 30 June 2025 in that the service performance 
information is appropriate and meaningful and in accordance with the entity’s measurement 
bases or evaluation methods 

in accordance with Public Benefit Entity Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime (‘PBE Standards RDR’) 
issued by the New Zealand Accounting Standards Board.  

Basis for opinion We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with International Standards on 
Auditing (New Zealand) (‘ISAs (NZ)’), and the audit of the service performance information in 
accordance with the ISAs (NZ) and New Zealand Auditing Standard NZ AS 1 (Revised) The Audit of 
Service Performance Information (‘NZ AS 1 (Revised)’). Our responsibilities under those standards 
are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial report section of 
our report.  

We are independent of the entity in accordance with Professional and Ethical Standard 1 
International Code of Ethics for Assurance Practitioners (including International Independence 
Standards) (New Zealand) issued by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board, and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.  

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion. 

Our firm carries out other assignments for the entity in the area of financial statement compilation 
services. These services have not impaired our independence as auditor of the group. In addition to 
this, partners and employees of our firm deal with the entity and its subsidiaries on normal terms 
within the ordinary course of trading activities of the business of the entity and its subsidiaries. The 
firm has no other relationship with, or interest in, the entity or any of its subsidiaries 

Executive Board’s responsibilities 
for the financial report  

The Executive Board are responsible on behalf of the entity for:  

• the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance with PBE Standards 
RDR;  

• the selection of elements/aspects of service performance, performance measures and/or 
descriptions and measurement bases or evaluation methods that present service performance 
information that is appropriate and meaningful in accordance with PBE Standards RDR; 

• the preparation and fair presentation of service performance information in accordance with 
the entity’s measurement bases or evaluation methods, in accordance with PBE Standards RDR; 

• the overall presentation, structure and content of the service performance information in 
accordance with PBE Standards RDR; and 

• such internal control as the Executive Board determines is necessary to enable the preparation 
of a financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial report, the Executive Board are responsible for assessing the entity’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Executive Board either intends to liquidate 
the entity or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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Auditor’s responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial report  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (NZ) and NZ AS 1 (Revised) will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report. 

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the  financial report is located on the 
External Reporting Board’s website at:  

https://www.xrb.govt.nz/standards/assurance-standards/auditors-responsibilities/audit-report-14-
1/ 

This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 

Restriction on use 

 

This report is made solely to the Executive Board, as a body, in accordance with Section 13.9 of the 
Trust Deed. Our audit has been undertaken so that we might state to the Executive Board those 
matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the 
fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the 
Executive Board as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Auckland, New Zealand 
30 September 2025 
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